BEFORE THE STATE CORPORATION COMMISSION **OF THE STATE OF KANSAS**

In The Matter of The Application of Kansas) Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. For) Approval to Cease Providing Natural Gas) Docket No. 24-KGSG-056-CCS Service in a Portion of McPherson County,) Kansas.

ERRATUM TO APPLICATION

Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. ("Kansas Gas Service" or "Company"), respectfully files this Erratum to its Application for Approval to Cease Service filed in the instant matter. In support thereof, Kansas Gas Service states the following to the State Corporation Commission of the State of Kansas ("Commission"):

Kansas Gas Service intended for its Application to indicate communications and discussions with customers remained ongoing. Kansas Gas Service indicated it would late-file exhibits regarding the status of reaching financial settlement with impacted customers. Unfortunately, the conclusion of Kansas Gas Service's Application indicates impacted customers have agreed to cash payments. Kansas Gas Service is still discussing financial compensation with the impacted customers. To accurately reflect the current status of the conversions, the conclusion should be restated as:

V. CONCLUSION

10. Kansas Gas Service currently provides service to three customers who are served off PVC, which must be replaced. It would be unjust and unreasonable for other Kansas Gas Service ratepayers to subsidize the replacement cost. Kansas Gas Service will provide cash payments to convert the impacted customers' natural gas service to an alternative energy source. Accordingly, Kansas Gas Service requests permission to terminate and abandon service to specific customers and abandon unlocatable PVC used to serve them.

WHEREFORE, Kansas Gas Service respectfully apologizes for its drafting error, requests the Commission accept this Erratum, and any other relief the Commission deems just and reasonable.

Respectfully submitted,

<u>/s/ Robert Elliott Vincent</u> Robert Elliott Vincent, KS Bar #26028 Kansas Gas Service, A Division of ONE Gas, Inc. 7421 West 129th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66213-2634 P: (913) 319-8615 F: (913) 319-8622 E: robert.vincent@onegas.com

Attorney for Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc.

VERIFICATION

STATE OF KANSAS

COUNTY OF JOHNSON)

I, Robert Elliott Vincent, of lawful age, being first duly sworn upon oath, states as follows: I am a Managing Attorney for Kansas Gas Service, a Division of ONE Gas, Inc. I have read the above *Erratum to Application* and all the statements therein are true to the best of my knowledge, information, and belief.

Robert Elliott Vincent

Affiant

SUBSCRIBED AND SWORN to before me on $\frac{7}{6163}$.

))

Notary public

My Appointment Expires:

615/2le



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I, Robert Elliott Vincent, hereby certify that a copy of the above and foregoing *Erratum to Application* was forwarded this 21st day of July, 2023, addressed to:

BRETT W BERRY, LITIGATION COUNSEL KANSAS CORPORATION COMMISSION 1500 SW ARROWHEAD RD TOPEKA, KS 66604 <u>b.berry@kcc.ks.gov</u>

JANET BUCHANAN, DIRECTOR-REGULATORY AFFAIRS / OKE 13165 KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 janet.buchanan@onegas.com

ROBERT E. VINCENT, MANAGING ATTORNEY KANSAS GAS SERVICE, A DIVISION OF ONE GAS, INC. 7421 W. 129TH STREET OVERLAND PARK, KS 66213 robert.vincent@onegas.com

> /s/ Robert Elliott Vincent Robert Elliott Vincent, KS Bar No. 26028 Managing Attorney KANSAS GAS SERVICE A Division of ONE Gas, Inc. 7421 West 129th Street Overland Park, Kansas 66213-5957 (913) 319-8615 Phone (913) 319-8622 Fax robert.vincent@onegas.com